factors’ exposures were still slightly negative), and a positive Value exposure compared to Millennials’ quite

negative one (in other words, the stocks are more expensive relative to their book value). Ageing Population

also has a small cap bias (in relation to both asset selection and its equal weighting scheme) and holds less-

liquid stocks than Millennials. The extra Value exposure should help Ageing Population’s performance relative

to the underlying benchmark, since we expect the return on Value to be positive over the long run. However,

the index’s tilt on Growth is lower and its Profitability exposure is negative, in contrast to a positive average

exposure for Millennials. Both things could hurt returns over time. Later on we will show that the Profitability

exposure differential was in fact the biggest negative style factor contributor to the indices’ return differential.

It should also be noted that exposures to certain factors will change over time, as the component industries

take on more or less Value or Momentum, among other factors. In addition, the Market Sensitivity of certain

names may vary over time. Overall, however, the levels at mid-year 2021 are almost all in line with the long-

term average, with the exception of Momentum.

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Utilities

Real Estate

Materials

Information Technology

Industrials

Health Care

Financials

Energy

Consumer Staples

Consumer Discretionary

Communication Services

Ageing Population

Average June 30, 2021

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Millennials

Average June 30, 2021

Mind the (Generation) Gap

7

Copyright ©2021 Qontigo GmbH.

Momentum exposure tends to indicate whether the names in each portfolio are in or out of favor. Interestingly,

Ageing Population saw a relatively stable, low-magnitude exposure with only a few exceptions in the first years

of our study, when it was higher and positive (Figure 5). Millennials’ Momentum, on the other hand, fluctuated

substantially over time, although it was almost always positive. Highlighting the differences between the age

cohorts, the Momentum exposures were often a mirror image of each other.